

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 45599
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Ada County Case No.
 v.) CR01-2017-419
)
 ADAM DAVID BODENBACH,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
)
 _____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

HONORABLE STEVEN J. HIPPLER
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

CRAIG H. DURHAM
Ferguson Durham, PLLC
223 N. 6th St., Ste. 325
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 345-5183
E-mail: chd@fergusondurham.com

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| Nature Of The Case | 1 |
| Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings | 1 |
| ISSUES | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. Bodenbach Has Failed To Show Fundamental Error In The Jury Instruction That An Aggressor May Not Claim Self-Defense Unless He Ceases The Aggression And Communicates That To The Victim | 4 |
| A. Introduction..... | 4 |
| B. Standard Of Review | 5 |
| C. Bodenbach Has Failed To Claim, Much Less Show, Fundamental Error In The Jury Instruction Regarding When Aggressors May Claim Self-Defense | 6 |
| II. Bodenbach Has Failed To Show Clear Error In The District Court’s Finding That His Waiver Of Rights Preceding His Police Interview Was Knowing And Voluntary | 9 |
| A. Introduction..... | 9 |
| B. Standard Of Review | 10 |
| C. The District Court’s Conclusion Is Supported By Substantial And Competent Evidence, And Bodenbach Does Not Claim Otherwise | 10 |

III. Bodenbach Has Failed To Show That The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Sentencing Him To Life With 25 Years Determinate Upon His Conviction For First-Degree Murder With A Firearm Enhancement11

A. Introduction.....11

B. Standard Of Review12

C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion13

CONCLUSION.....14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <u>Kuhn v. Proctor</u> , 141 Idaho 459, 111 P.3d 144 (2005)..... | 5 |
| <u>State v. Armstrong</u> , 158 Idaho 364, 347 P.3d 1025 (Ct. App. 2015)..... | 7 |
| <u>State v. Clinton</u> , 155 Idaho 271, 311 P.3d 283 (2013)..... | 12 |
| <u>State v. Dabney</u> , 159 Idaho 790, 367 P.3d 185 (2016)..... | 12 |
| <u>State v. Draper</u> , 151 Idaho 576, 261 P.3d 853 (2011) | 5 |
| <u>State v. Dunn</u> , 134 Idaho 165, 997 P.2d 626 (Ct. App. 2000)..... | 10 |
| <u>State v. Hall</u> , 163 Idaho 744, 419 P.3d 1042 (2018)..... | 7 |
| <u>State v. Humphreys</u> , 134 Idaho 657, 8 P.3d 652 (2000)..... | 5 |
| <u>State v. Jensen</u> , 161 Idaho 243, 385 P.3d 5 (Ct. App. 2016) | 10 |
| <u>State v. Jimenez</u> , 159 Idaho 466, 362 P.3d 541 (Ct. App. 2015)..... | 8 |
| <u>State v. Luke</u> , 134 Idaho 294, 1 P.3d 795 (2000) | 10, 11 |
| <u>State v. McIntosh</u> , 160 Idaho 1, 368 P.3d 621 (2016) | 12 |
| <u>State v. Miller</u> , 151 Idaho 828, 264 P.3d 935 (2011)..... | 12, 14 |
| <u>State v. Nobles</u> , 122 Idaho 509, 835 P.2d 1320 (Ct. App. 1991)..... | 10 |
| <u>State v. Owen</u> , 73 Idaho 394, 253 P.2d 203 (1953)..... | 6 |
| <u>State v. Perry</u> , 150 Idaho 209, 245 P.3d 961 (2010)..... | 5, 6 |
| <u>State v. Person</u> , 140 Idaho 934, 104 P.3d 976 (Ct. App. 2004) | 10 |
| <u>State v. Porter</u> , 130 Idaho 772, 948 P.2d 127 (1997)..... | 12, 14 |
| <u>State v. Salato</u> , 137 Idaho 260, 47 P.3d 763 (Ct. App. 2001)..... | 10 |
| <u>State v. Shackelford</u> , 150 Idaho 355, 247 P.3d 582 (2010) | 5 |
| <u>State v. Shepherd</u> , 94 Idaho 227, 486 P.2d 82 (1971) | 6 |

| | |
|---|------|
| <u>State v. Struhs</u> , 158 Idaho 262, 346 P.3d 279 (2015) | 12 |
| <u>State v. Turner</u> , 136 Idaho 629, 38 P.3d 1285 (Ct. App. 2001) | 6, 7 |
| <u>State v. Varie</u> , 135 Idaho 848, 26 P.3d 31 (2001)..... | 10 |
| <u>State v. Windom</u> , 150 Idaho 873, 253 P.3d 310 (2011)..... | 12 |
| <u>State v. Zamora</u> , 160 Idaho 659, 377 P.3d 1122 (Ct. App. 2016) | 10 |

STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------|---------|
| I.C. § 18-4009(3)..... | 6, 7, 8 |
|------------------------|---------|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--------------------------------------|---|
| 2018 Idaho Sess. Laws, ch. 222 | 6 |
| I.C.J.I. 1521..... | 8 |
